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City of Albany Industrial Development Agency 

Application for Assistance 

APPLICANT: 

NOTE:  PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 3 HEREOF BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS FORM. 

09/07/21

21 Erie Assoc., LLC

204 Lafayette St.

Schenectady New York 12305

86-1438271 www.redburndev.com

Jeffrey Buell

Member

jbuell@redburndev.com(518) 944-8674

Joseph Perniciaro

Sciocchetti Abbott Taber, PLLC

800 Troy Schenectady Rd. Suite 102, Latham, NY 12110 

(518) 867-3001 info@pvslaw.com
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INSTRUCTIONS 
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 
nswer all questions. Use “None” or “Not Applicable” where 

necessary. 

SUMMARY OF PROJECT 

✔

✔

$65,051,119

✔

$0

$1,864,947
$530,278

$0

$43,836

$30,000-$80,000

$41,848

21 Erie Assoc., LLC

Jeffrey Buell

(518) 944-8674

21 Erie Assoc., LLC

19-21 Erie Blvd. (65.16-5-4.1 & 65.16-5-4.2

8.03 Acres

Historic redevelopment of the existing warehouse at 19 Erie Blvd. The 225,000 square-foot warehouse will be 
redeveloped into more than 275 market-rate apartments and more than 45,000 square feet of commercial 
space. The renovated building will include indoor amenities such as a pool, gym, gameroom, and business 
center. Improvements to the site of the proposed project include increased landscaping and outdoor 
amenities.

46

46

3

300

Residential
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I. APPLICANT INFORMATION

A) Applicant:

B) Real Estate Holding Company (if different from Applicant):
Will a separate company hold title to/own the property related to this Project? If yes:

21 Erie Assoc., LLC

204 Lafayette St.

Schenectady New York 12305

86-1438271 www.redburndev.com

Jeffrey Buell

Member

jbuell@redburndev.com(518) 944-8674
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C) Current Project Site Owner (if different from Applicant or Real Estate Holding Company):

D) Attorney:

E) General Contractor:

Albany NY 12204

jpsperber@yahoo.com

Paul Sciocchetti

Sciocchetti Abbott Tabor PLLC

800 Troy Schenectady Rd Suite 102

Latham NY 12305

info@pvslaw.com

Matt Crudo

Redburn Property Services, LLC

701 River St. 

Troy NY 12180

mcrudo@redburndev.com

(518) 495-2435

(518) 867-3001

(518) 344-4543

Huckleberry Finn Potter

25 Erie Blvd. 
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II. APPLICANT’S COMPANY OWNERSHIP & HISTORY

A) Company Organization:

B) Company Management

Company Ownership: 
List all stockholders, members, or partners with ownership of greater than 5% and 
attach an organizational ownership chart with complete name, TIN, DOB, home 
address, office held, and other principal businesses (if applicable). 

Jeffery Buell Member 33.3 33.3
John Blackburn Member 33.3 33.3
Thomas Rossi Member 33.3 33.3

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

2021 NY

LLC

John Blackburn
Tom Rossi

Jeffrey Buell

Member
Member
Member
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C) Company Description:

Additional sheets may be attached, if necessary. 

Limited partnership created in 2020 to conduct business in the state of New York, primarily the development, leasing, and management of 
real property in the City of Albany.

Key Bank

✔
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III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND DETAILS

A) Assistance requested from the Agency:
Select all that apply:

B) Project Description:
Attach a map, survey or sketch of the Project site, identifying all existing or new buildings/structures.

✔

✔

Historic redevelopment of the existing warehouse at 19 Erie Blvd. The 225,000 square-foot warehouse will be redeveloped into more 
than 275 market-rate apartments and more than 45,000 square feet of commercial space. 

19-21 Erie Blvd. (65.16-5-4.1 & 65.16-5-4.2

10/27/2020

$8,000,000

Huckleberry Finn Potter

11/24/21

✔

✔

✔

✔
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but for

DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

Historic redevelopment of the existing warehouse at 19 Erie Blvd. The 225,000 square-foot warehouse will be redeveloped into more than 275 
market-rate apartments and more than 45,000 square feet of commercial space. The renovated building will include indoor amenities such as a 
pool, gym, gameroom, and business center. The historic nature of the building will be preserved by maintaining the large volume in the main 
lobby. Apartments will feature historic elements such as concrete floors and exposed wood cielings, along with modern industrial finishes. The 
exterior of the building will remain mostly unchanged, with the exception of windows being added back in to the historic masonry walls. The 
project site will also receive several upgrades, including new lighting, added parking, new pavement, and an abundance of landscaping. More 
than 25 trees will be added along Erie Blvd and across the site. The rear of the site will become an outdoor amenity area with gardens, walking 
path, beach volleyball court, and dog park. 

The renovation is expected to begin in Winter 2021 and be complete by Summer 2023. 

The project will utilize state and federal historic tax credits. Upon completion, the project applicant will apply for the City of Albany 485-a tax 
abatement program. 

✔

281

45,003
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C) Project Site Occupancy

* The term “retail sales” means (1) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of the Tax Law of New York (the “Tax
Law”) primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal property, as defined in Section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax
Law), or (2) sales of a service to customers who personally visit the Project location. If “retail” or “service” is checked,
complete the Retail Questionnaire contained in Section IV.
Note that it is the position of the Agency that housing projects constitute “retail projects,” as such term is defined under
the IDA Statute.
Note that it is the position of the Agency that housing projects constitute “retail projects,” as such term is defined under
the IDA Statute.

✔

5%

>1%

3%

✔

✔

✔

✔

TBD

TBD

TBD

Rock Climbing Facility

Coffee Shop

Boutique Fitness 

✔

✔

✔

1 Building (+/- 225,000 SF)

Retail/Light Warehouse

✔
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To ensure compliance with Section 862 of the New York General Municipal Law, the Agency requires 
additional information if the proposed Project is one where customers personally visit the Project site to 
undertake either a retail sale transaction or purchase services.  

If yes, continue with the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire. If no, do not
complete the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire.

If the answer is less than 33.33% 
do not complete the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire. If the answer to Question A is Yes and the answer to 
Question B is greater than 33.33%, complete the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire:

Note that it is the position of the Agency that housing projects constitute “retail projects,” as such term is defined under the IDA Statute.  
Accordingly, please answer “yes” and insert “100%” if your project is a housing project.1  

IV. RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE
(Fill out if end users are “retail” or “service” as identified in Section III)

100

Census tract 0001 is an eligible census tract.

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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V. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND PERMITTING
The Applicant must comply with the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) before the Agency can 
vote on proposed financial incentives. It is the Applicant’s responsibility to provide a copy of the final SEQRA 
determination to the Agency. 

 

A) Site Characteristics:

✔

City of Albany Planning Department
Brad Glass

3/12/2021
Pending

✔

✔

The only existing building will be historically renovated into more than 275 apartments and more than 45,000 SF of commercial space. 

✔

✔

MU-FW



DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

 

012001.00025 Business 17819593v5

VI. INTER-MUNICIPAL MOVE DETERMINATION
The Agency is required by State law to make a determination that, if completion of a Project benefiting 
from the Agency’s financial assistance results in the removal of a plant of the Project occupant from 
one area of the State to another area of the State or in the abandonment of one or more plants or 
facilities of the Project occupant located within the State, Agency financial assistance is required to 
prevent the Project occupant from relocating out of the State, or it is reasonably necessary to preserve 
the Project occupant’s competitive position in its respective industry. 

✔

✔

✔

✔
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VII. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION
A) Current and Projected Employee FTEs (“Year One” will begin upon the issuance of Certificate

of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy):

Projected FTEs 
Current FTEs New 

Year 1- 20 
New  

Year 2 – 20 
New  

Year 3 – 20 
Total 

Year 4-20
Full-time 
Part-time 
Seasonal 

B) Employment Plan in FTE
Estimate the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs that are expected to be retained and
created as part of this Project. One FTE is equivalent to 35 hours of work per week or 1,820 hours
per year. Convert part-time jobs into FTE by dividing the total number of hours for all part-time
resources by 35 hours per week or 1,820 hours per year. (“Year One” will begin upon the
issuance of Certificate of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy):

Attach a list that describes in detail the types of employment for this Project, including the types of 
activities or work performed and the projected timeframe for creating new jobs. 

Occupation in 
Company 

Current (Retained) 
Permanent  

FTE 
Projected New Permanent FTE 

Average 
Annual  

Salary or 
Hourly Wage2 

Number of 
Current FTE 

FTE in 
Year 1 
20 

FTE in 
Year 2 
20 

FTE in 
Year 3  
20 

Total New FTE 
by Year 4 

20 

Professional/ 
Management 
Administrative 

Sales 

Services 

Manufacturing 

 High-Skilled 

 Medium-Skilled 

 Basic-Skilled 

Other (specify) 

Total 

2 Wages are defined as all remuneration paid to an employee. Remuneration means every form of compensation for employment paid by an employer 
to an employee; whether paid directly or indirectly by the employer, including salaries, commissions, bonuses, and the reasonable money value of board, 
rent, housing, lodging, or similar advantage received. Where gratuities are received from a person other than the employer, the value of such gratuities 
shall be included as part of the remuneration paid by the employer. Source: https://labor.ny.gov. 

39 29 37 37 37
7 10 12 12 12
0 0 0 0 0

$55,000 2 7 7 7

$48,000 3 6 6 6

$40,000 10 16 16 16

$35,000 8 12 12 12

$30,000 6 6 6 6

Maintenance $40,000 1 2 2 2

30 49 49 49

22 23 24 25

22 23 24 25

2

3

21

0

20

0

46

39
7
0 0

10
29 37

12
0 0

12
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VIII. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RESOURCES
Estimate the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs that are contracted to independent contractors (e.g., 
contractors or subcontractors) that would be retained and created as part of this Project.  

Attach a list that describes in detail the types of contract resources for this Project, including the types of 
activities or work performed and the projected timeframe for creating new contractor positions. 
(“Year One” will begin upon the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy): 
III. CONSTRUCTION LABOR

Current FTEs Projected 
New  

Year 1-20
New  

Year 2-20
New  

Year 3-20
Total  

Year 4-20
Full-time 
Part-time 
Seasonal 

IX. CONSTRUCTION LABOR

*Construction Jobs are defined by the number of persons individually identified on the pay roll
of the General Contractor/Subcontractor in relation to the project.

    

    

300

December 2021

Summer 2023

$46,625,000

Redburn Property Services, LLC will solicit bids from several regional sub-contractor's. The criteria used in the general contractor's 
selection process will be cost, scope of work, experience, and quality of previous work. 
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X. PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING

A) Project Costs
Description of Cost Amount
Land
Buildings
Machinery and Equipment Cost
Utilities, roads and appurtenant costs
Architects and engineering fees
Cost of Bond Issue (legal,financial and printing)
Construction loan fees and interest (if applicable)
Other (specify)

TOTAL PROJECT COST

B) Sources of Funds for Project Costs

Additional sheets may be attached, as necessary. 

Morgage and Lender Fees 
Construction Costs

Soft Costs 

$65,051,119

Due diligence fees associated with surveys, environmental studies, and design.

New York State Historic Tax Credit Program

$53,027,791

$0

Key Bank

✔

$7,323,748

$44,300,000

$0

$0

$13,427,371

$13,427,371

$65,051,119

✔

$8,000,000

$7,017,911

$46,623,680

$2,719,528

$690,000
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XI. PROJECT EVALUATION AND ASSISTANCE FRAMEWORK

XII. ESTIMATED VALUE OF INCENTIVES

*assume 2% annual increase in tax rate

012001.00025 Business 17819593v5

Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework

before

after

$47.96

✔ ✔ ✔

✔ ✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

Expected in October
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Without
Without

 

 

 

 

3 The figures in this column assume that the Project is completed as described in the Application and without the involvement of the Agency 
and, therefore, subject to real property taxes.  However, as provided in this Application, the Applicant has certified that it would not undertake 
the Project without the financial assistance granted by the Agency.  Accordingly, this column is prepared solely for the purpose of determining 
the estimated amount of the real property tax abatement being granted by the Agency. 

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

$ 0$ 0
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

C) Mortgage Recording Tax Benefit:

D) Percentage of Project Costs Financed from Public Sector:

4 Sales and use tax (sales tax) is applied to: tangible personal property (unless specifically exempt); gas, electricity, refrigeration and steam, and 
telephone service; selected services; food and beverages sold by restaurants, taverns, and caterers; hotel occupancy; and certain admission 
charges and dues. For a definition of products, services, and transactions subject to sales tax see the following links: 
https://www.tax.ny.gov/bus/st/subject.htm and 
https://www.tax.ny.gov/pubs_and_bulls/tg_bulletins/st/quick_reference_guide_for_taxable_and_exempt_property_and_services.htm. 
5 The Mortgage Recording Tax in Albany County is equal to 1.25%.  However, the Agency is authorized under the IDA Statute to exempt only 
1.00%. 

$23,311,840

$1,864,947

$53,027,791

22%

$530,278

$65,051,119

$0

$1,864,947

$530,278

$13,427,371

8.0%

1%
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XIII. COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE 

21 Erie Assoc., LLC
Historic Renovation of existing warehouse into apartments and commercial space 

$ 2,395,225

$1,864,947

$0

$0

$530,278

Owner of applicant entity, Redburn Development, has recently completed other projects of this size in the City of Albany.

✔
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 
PROJECTED PROJECT INVESTMENT

A. Land-Related Costs
1. Land acquisition
2. Site preparation
3. Landscaping
4. Utilities and infrastructure development

5. Access roads and parking development
6. Other land-related costs (describe)

B. Building-Related Costs
1. Acquisition of existing structures
2. Renovation of existing structures
3. New construction costs
4. Electrical systems
5. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning
6. Plumbing
7. Other building-related costs (describe)

C. Machinery and Equipment Costs
1. Production and process equipment
2. Packaging equipment
3. Warehousing equipment
4. Installation costs for various equipment
5. Other equipment-related costs (describe)

D. Furniture and Fixture Costs
1. Office furniture
2. Office equipment
3. Computers
4. Other furniture-related costs (describe)

E. Working Capital Costs
1. Operation costs
2. Production costs
3. Raw materials
4. Debt service
5. Relocation costs
6. Skills training
7. Other working capital-related costs (describe)

F. Professional Service Costs
1. Architecture and engineering
2. Accounting/legal
3. Other service-related costs (describe)

G. Other Costs
1. _____________________
2. _____________________

H. Summary of Expenditures
1. Total Land-Related Costs
2. Total Building-Related Costs
3. Total Machinery and Equipment Costs
4. Total Furniture and Fixture Costs
5. Total Working Capital Costs
6. Total Professional Service Costs
7. Total Other Costs

$ 162,655
$ 101,250
$ 504,890

$ 8,000,000
$ 32,385,289

$ 5,317,450
$ 5,476,336
$ 2,675,810

$ 9,512,439
$ 915,000
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 53,854,885
$ 768,795

$ 9,512,439

$ 65,051,119

$ 225,000
$ 690,000



DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

 

012001.00025 Business 17819593v5

PROJECTED NET OPERATING INCOME 

PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYMENT IMPACT 

PROJECTED PERMANENT EMPLOYMENT IMPACT 

$ 5,058,765
$ 5,210,528

0 0 0

150 $6,000,000 $253,200

150 $6,000,000 $253,200

$ 4,634,474

$ 4,786,237

$ 4,929,824
$ 5,077,719
$ 5,230,051 $ 5,693,685

$ 5,527,849
$ 5,366,844
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PROJECTED OPERATING IMPACT 

Year 11 
Year 12 
Year 13 
Year 14 
Year 15 
Year 16 
Year 17 
Year 18 
Year 19 
Year 20 

$0 $0 $0

$ 0
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ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY BENEFITS 

H,I,O,U
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XIV. OTHER

Project will make good faith effort to utilize MWBE, regional labor, and City of Albany labor. On page 16, the line item regarding total amount 
requested from financing institutions is higher than listed above in "Project Sources"...this is due to an expected bridge loan on the historic 
tax credits. Value of the bridge loan is expected to be $8,727,791.
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND INDEMNIFICATION 

Jeffrey Buell
member 21 Erie Assoc., LLC
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L.
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Management 1 $55,000-$65,000
Food Services 1 $35,000-$45,000
Maintenance 1 $40,000
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NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL REPORTING 

REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES 






